Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

‘ The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Retallack Management Company Limited 05190151
In the Court case number
Bnstol County Court 337 of 2011

[full name of court]

@) Insertfullname(siand  |fWe (a) Antony David Nygate and Stmon Edward Jex Giring of BDO LLP Fourth

address(es) of

admmistrator(sy  F100r, 1 Victona Street, Bnstol, BS1 6AA

admanistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From to

(b} insert date (b}

{b)
. 28 March 2011 27 September 2011

Signed .?/?_

Jomt/administrator(s)

bated T & - e -y

Contact detasls:

You do not have to give any contact infermation

BDO LLP, Fourth Floor, 1 Victona Street,

in the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help
Compames House to contact you if there 15 a

Bristol, BS1 6AA, .

query on the form The contact inforrnation
that you give will be visible to searchers ¢f the

Qur Ref 158416

Tel

public record

DX Number DX Exchange

25{10/2011 16
COMPANIES HOUSE

have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at

o === =




Tel +44 (0)117 930 1500 One Yictona Street
DO Fax +44 (0)117 930 1506 Bristol BS1 6AA
www bdo co uk

17 October 2011

Your Ref
Our Ref GDR/PJM/158416/A6

Please ask for
Phalip Miller
0117 930 1534

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs
Retallack Management Company Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)

It 15 now six months since my appointment in respect of the Company. In accordance with Rule
2.47 of the insolvency Rules 1986 | am now reporting the progress made in implementing the
approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administration

1 Statutory Information.

The Joint Admimistrators are Antony David Nygate and Stmon Edward Jex Girling of BDO
LLP, One Victona Street, Bnistol, BS1 6AA (“the Admumistrators™) and they were
appointed n respect of the above company on 18 March 2011. Under the provisions of
paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 of the insalvency Act 1986 the Admmstrators carry out
thew functions jointly and severally

The Administrators were appointed by the directors, - pursuant to Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Admimistration proceedings are dealt with
1n the Bristol County Court and the court case number 1s 337 of 2011.

The Company’s registered office 1s situated at One Victona Street, Bnstol, BS1 6AA and
the registered number 1s 05190151,

2 Receipts and Payments
The receipts and payments account 1s appended to this report
The Company has not incurred any costs relating to service charges This has been borne

by other group compames, namely Retallack Lettings Liimted and Retallack
Developments Lirmted, both 1n Admimistration.

BDO LLP, a UK limited ltability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, 1s a member of EDO Intemnational Limited, a UK company
lienited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of sndependent member firms A list of members’ names 15 open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authonty to conduct nvestment business

&




BDO

Trading and Costs in the Administration

Trading

The Company has no employees and has not undertaken 1ts primary role of administenng
service charges during the period. Creditors will note from my Proposals that upon my
Jibial review into the Company affairs 1t was established that the Company may not have
the jurisdiction to admimster the service charges, and that documentation we had
reviewed suggested that Retallack Developments Linited was the entity responsible.

The costs for mantaining the site have continued to be incurred by Retallack Lettings
Limited as the primary trading vehicle. Therefore 1t follows that we will issue the service
charges from Retallack Lettings Limited.

In recent years, a contingent of Lodge Owners have received prior year accounts with a
view to assessing the reasonableness of the proposed service charges. | intend to repeat
this process.

Sale of business

The business and assets have been marketed together with the same for Retallack
Lettings Lumted, Retallack Developments Limited and other group companies (“the
group™) by GVA Gnmley.

An mitial deadline for offers was set at 26 May 2011 and seven bids were recerved for
parts or all of the group. From the indicative offers and in line with our agents advice, 1t
was evident that the Administrators would achieve greater realisations for the business
and assets of the Company as part of a wider group sale than as part of a break-up of the
group,

Bidders were invited to submit best and final bids which resulted in two acceptable bids
for the group which were pursued by our agents, with the preferential bidder being
invited to complete further due diligence.

All parties agreed to work towards a completion date of the end of June 2011, however,
this slipped into July at which point it became apparent that the preferred bidder would
be unable to complete the deal n a ttmely manner.

Whilst we have remained n dialogue with the preferred bidder, the second acceptable
offer was immediately pursued and a period of due diligence entered into with an agreed
target completion date of the end of September 2011.

However, in rmid September, the second bidder advised that they would not be n a
position to complete a purchase before the end of the peak season

The Admimstrators have therefore instructed GVA to begin a full re-marketing of the
resort Advertisements have appeared n national publications from 1 October.

Future of the Administration

| will continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets in accordance with
my proposals sent to creditors on 19 Apnl 2011.




BDO

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approvat
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP is not to charge any category 2 disbursements.

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out
the nghts of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration
or fees within the Admimistration.

7 Next report
| will report to creditors after the sale of the resort or the anmversary of my
appointment 1f earlier.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Retallack Management Company Limited

Spe—

Simon Girling
Joint Administrator
Authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Assocation

Enc




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2 109 {continued)

{3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the admimistrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t.

{4) If the court considders the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the adrministrator was entitled to charge,

{b)  an order foang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated as not being expenses of the
admnistration,

{e) an order that the admimstrator or the admimstrater's personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c) may be made only 1n
respect of penods after the penod covered by the relevant report

{5} Unless the court orders otherwse, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the admmistration




Retallack Management Company Limited
(In Administration)
Supplementary Information

Registered Office / Home Address
c/o BDO LLP

One Victona Street

Bnistol

BS1 6AA

Registered Number
05190151

Appointment Details

First Partner - Antony David Nygate
Fourth Floor

1 Victona Street

Bristol BS1 6AA

Appointment Date - 18/03/2011
Second Partner - Simon Edward Jex Girling
Fourth Floor

1 Victona Street

Bnstol BS1 6AA

Appointment Date - 18/03/20114

Changes to Office Holders
None

Court Details

Bristol County Court

337/2011

Additional Information

Dividends /7 Distributions / Consigned Funds

Dividend Type  Date Admitted Paid
No Dividends Paid

Unrealisable Assets

Details of Basis of Remuneration

Time costs and disbursements

pint




Retallack Management Company Limited
(In Administration)
Statement of Remuneration / Expenses

For period 18/03/2011 to 17/09/2011

Accrued
Incurred In Period Accrued
Account and paid  For Last Period n Period Total
Statutory Advertising 0.00 0.00 497.10 497.10
Insurance 0.00 0.00 341 32 341.32
Legal Fees 000 0 Q0 1,500 00 1,500.00

0.00 0.00 2,338 42 2,338.42




Retallack Management Company Ltd
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 17/09/2011

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 23,583.75
23,583.75
23,583.75

REPRESENTED BY

Coutts & Co - Floating Account 23,583.75

23,583.75

Yz

/ Simon Edward Jex G1rhng\

Admimistrator

Page 1of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 17 October 2011 12-08



V6°GET

00 041

VLML

£8'7L)

-] ¥ A

1Y AV

or LeL'T)

0o0‘0

00 801

000

OF €80°Z1 SV L§

0S'¥LL'E 009}

00 70} 09°0

00 029 00's

00'Z06's 00 L

06°072°T 691l

oo'v9v'E 009l

1°30] Sino

TYLOL ANVYHD

je3o] puelg

palig

$IUIWISINGsL] 18I0

asuadxy |epeadas

1eie], 19N

{os vsz'T  se'mt

| loozsz 09w

| [oo¥9z'0 o001z

| [oszse'z o5z

00 908 059

00 826 00 ¥

0S'0P0'T 0%'S

00°208  09°0
00079 00¢
00°09L‘T 00'S 00°IPL ooz
06°2¢8 £g'9 00°26L°L  00'9
00089 00 00°vBL'T 00°TL
3
0L | sinoH 101 | sinoH 104 | smoH ®I0L | sJnoH
YOLVHLSININOY gohﬂﬂk_uﬁz% HIDVNYW WINL¥Vd

fiupjioday |

swie)) Joypaly H

s1a))eW paje;ay Bujped) *4

Sujjeag uopesyeay s1assy 3

UoheJIsjujwpy Jelauan g

uawiujoddy uo sdays g

LL/60/L) O3 LL/E0/8) WOLJ poLiad Y3 Joj ajqedijddy saiey pue padJey) aun jo Atewwng

pajlwp Avedwo? juswBeuew soe|e)ay JUswWUSISsY Jo aueN




